Labette County Board of Commissioners September 25, 2023

Convene

Chairman Terry Weidert called the regular session of the Labette County Board of Commissioners to order at 9:00 a.m. on September 25, 2023, at the Commission Room. Attendance: Cole J. Proehl, Present, Vincent B. Schibi, Present, Terry Weidert, Present.

Others Present for the Meeting

County Counselor Brian K. Johnson, and County Clerk Gena Landis.

Media Present

Ray Nolting from the Parsons Sun, Jessica Dunn from The Labette Avenue.

Approval of Minutes

Commissioner Vincent B. Schibi made a motion to approve the minutes of September 18, 2023. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Jail Building Discussion

Sheriff Darren Eichinger and Custodial Engineer Chris Lahey met with Commissioners to discuss plumbing issues at the jail.

Drug Court

Judge Lori Bolten-Fleming met with commissioners to update them about the creation of a drug court for the 11^{th} Judicial District.

Recess

Commissioners recessed their meeting for five minutes, and reconvened at 9:47 a.m.

Radio Grant

Emergency Manager Charles Morse and Dispatch Director Brandy Scott met with commissioners to discuss the Kansas Governor's Grant Program Grant that was awarded to Labette County. The amount of the ten percent match from the county is \$37,500.00 and the grant amount is \$212,500.00. The grant will be used to replace outdated mobile radios for rural first responders and fire departments.

Accounts Payable

Chairman Terry Weidert made a motion to approve the following checks: Accounts Payable check numbers 32073 through 32176 in the amount of \$294,086.54. Vincent B. Schibi seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Adjournment

There being no further business before the Board of Commissioners, the meeting adjourned at 10:34 a.m., until 9:00 a.m. Tuesday, October 10, 2023.

Attest	
County Clerk, Gena Landis	Chairman, Terry Weidert